

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS SERIES 44, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-22500-RKA
Judge Roy K. Altman
Magistrate Judge Lisette M. Reid

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. Medicare Secondary Payer Act Claim-Aggregator Plaintiffs Often Litigate in Bulk Without Conducting Pre-Filing Diligence or Pleading Factual Support for Their Claims. 3	
A. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act authorizes Medicare—and Medicare Advantage Organizations in some circuits—to sue primary payers for reimbursement plus double damages.	3
B. Claim-aggregator plaintiffs often sue potential primary payers for double damages without any attempt at pre-suit resolution or investigation.	5
C. Claim aggregators’ file-first, ask-questions-later litigation tactics have resulted in countless dismissals, have been sharply criticized as contrary to fundamental litigation practices, and are an abuse of the judicial system.	6
II. Without Proper Institutional Checks, Private Rights of Action Encourage Unfair and Abusive Litigation Tactics in Many Other Contexts.	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States Se. and Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	11
<i>Cohan v. Lakhani Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 21 CV 5812, 2022 WL 797037 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2022)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Miller v. Donald</i> , 541 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. AIG Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-2102, 2021 WL 1164091 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021).....	7
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Coloplast Corp.</i> No. 3D22-191, 2023 WL 151324 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	1
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Metro. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.4th 1295 (11th Cir. 2022)	1

MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins.,
 No. 19-CV-00211, 2019 WL 4222654 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019)6, 7

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. The Farmers Ins. Exchange,
 No. 2:17-cv-02522, 2022 WL 1690151 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2022).....8

MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 No. 17-23628, 2018 WL 3599360 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2018).....7, 8

MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. USAA Gen. Indem.,
 No. 18-21626, 2018 WL 5112998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018)7

Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,
 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....8

Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC,
 51 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2022)10

United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.,
 33 F.Supp.2d 528 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....9

United States v. Northrop Corp.,
 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)9

United States v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.,
 No. 03 C 8239, 2007 WL 2091185 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2007)9

U.S. ex rel. Robinson v. Northrop Corp.,
 149 F.R.D. 142 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....9

U.S. ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.,
 No. H-06-2662, 2013 WL 820498 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2013)9, 10

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3.....11

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....8

Other Authorities

Lionheart Acquisition Corp. II, Registration Statement (March 11, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/40p3KP6>.....4, 5

ILR Briefly: Fixing the FCA Health Care Problem, U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst.
For Legal Reform, (Aug. 2022) <https://bit.ly/3X2LGal>9

Jonathan H. Adler, *Stand or Deliver: Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental
Protection*, 12 Duke Env't L. & Pol'y F. (2001)10
